

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

WE CARE SKILLED NURSING
FREMONT, CALIFORNIA

Employer

and

Case 32-UC-363158

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 2015

Union

ORDER

The Employer's Request for Review of the Regional Director's decision dismissing the petition is denied as it raises no substantial issues warranting review.¹

JAMES R. MURPHY, CHAIRMAN

DAVID M. PROUTY, MEMBER

SCOTT A. MAYER, MEMBER

Dated, Washington, D.C., July 16, 2026.

¹ Although the Employer titled its submission as "Employer's Brief in Support of Exceptions to the Regional Director's Decision and Order Dismissing the Unit Clarification Petition," we will treat it as a request for review, pursuant to the Board's Rules and Regulations, Sec. 102.67(c).